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 The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Hernando met in regular session at 

City Hall on Tuesday, September 2, 2025 at 6:00 P.M. with presiding Mayor Chip Johnson, 

Alderpersons present were: Alderman Lauren McLendon, Alderwoman Natalie Lynch, 

Alderman Andrew Miller, Alderman Bruce Robinson, Alderman Chad Wicker, Alderman Kit 

Kitchens, and Alderman Ben Piper. Also present for the meeting were: City Clerk Pam Pyle, HR 

Director Julie Gates, Assistant City Clerk Nicole Hilario, Court Clerk Cassi Perry, Director 

Deborah Rosenberg, Fire Chief Marshel Berry, Police Chief Shane Ellis, Assistant Police Chief 

Charles Lanphere, Animal Control Director Jessica Green, Public Works Director Lee Germany, 

Assistant Planning Director Austin Cardosi, Parks Director Jared Barkley, City Engineer Joe 

Frank Lauderdale, City Attorney Steven Pittman, Nester Duran, Matthew Rutherford, John 

Hamton, Crystal Shannon, Rubystine Smith, Clayton Palmoore and Jerrett Mashaw. 

 

20250902-2 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 

 

Pledge of Allegiance- Boy Scout: Alex Baskin 

    

 

20250902-3 

INVOCATION  

 

Alderman Miller  gave the invocation. 

 

 

20250902-4 

 

AGENDA 

Agenda 

City of Hernando 

Mayor and Board of Alderman 

Regular Meeting 

     September 2, 2025                                 6:00 pm 

  
 

1) Call the meeting to order. 

 

2) Pledge of Allegiance  

 

3) Invocation  

 

4) Approve Agenda 

 

5) Approve Docket of Claims No.ôs ï 73286- 73543 

 

6) Approve Minutes from the Regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen Meeting on  

August 19, 2025. 

 

7) Consent Agenda 

 

A) Approve D. Sanford and E. Olmi to attend Haz-Mat A&O Course in Pearl, MS at 

the MS State Fire Academy on September 9, 2025. Also authorize to pay travel 

and registration. 

B) Approve M. Robledo and J. Borden to attend Haz-Mat A&O Course in Pearl, MS 

at the MS State Fire Academy on November 5, 2025. Also authorize to pay travel 

and registration. 

C) Approval for Lt. Algee and Lt. Dover to attend FBI LEEDA Command 

Leadership Institute at Germantown PD in Germantown, TN on 11/10-14, 2025 

and pay for registration costs. 
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D) Approval for Det. M. Blevins and Det. D. Hendricks to attend Basic Detective 

Investigations at Germantown PD in Germantown, TN. On 11/4-5, 2025 and pay 

for registration costs. 

E) Approval for Jade Grissom and Makala Davis to attend MS 911 conference in 

Biloxi, MS on 10/10-14, 2025 and pay all registration fees and travel costs. 

F) Approval for Lydia Walker and Jhoanna Veliz to attend Legal Concepts at 

Hernando PD and pay for class costs. 

G) Approve M. Berry, M. Massey, and C. Barnette to attend the Fall MFIA (MS Fire 

Investigation Association) Seminar in Pearl, MS on October 22-24, 2025 and pay 

for all registration and travel expenses. 

H) Approval to renew Horizon IT coverage for dispatch Oct 2025-Sept 2026. 

I) Acknowledgement of 2nd and 3rd quarter DeSoto County Stormwater Advisory 

Committee meeting minutes. 

J) Request to waive all permit fees and inspection requirements for the 

Administration Vestibule project located at 365 Losher St, Hernando MS 38632. 

K) Approval of the service agreement with TJ Sipes ñSanta Doughboyò and his team, 

to appear for the 2025 Cookies with Santa event on Friday, December 5, 2025 

from 5:00pm ï 8:00pm.   

 

8) Personnel Docket 

 

9) Donations Docket 

 

10) Presentation of Community Service Award: DeSoto-Tate Baptist Disaster Relief. 

 

11) Approval to accept Bank First 4% interest bid for the EWP Grant reimbursement 

anticipation loan not to exceed $ 682,523.50 and for the Mayor to sign all documents.  

 

12) Resolution declaring September 22-26, 2025 as Stormwater Awareness Week. 

 

13) Requesting the Board to accept and approve the awarded Land and Water Conservation 

Fund (LWCF) grant funding by the National Park Service, and administered through 

the Mississippi Department of Wildlife, Fisheries, and Parks and for Mayor Johnson to 

sign.     

 

14) Discussion of Opioid Settlement funds and the requests from Desoto County and the 

21st Circuit Intervention Court   

 

15) Approval to send a letter to the DeSoto County Supervisors requesting ambulance 

funding. 

 

16) Discussion and possible approval of 2025-2026 Budget and approval to publish. 

 

17) Approval to amend Civic Center/Entergy station annexation ordinance. 

 

18) Executive Session-Parks potential litigation. 

 

19) Adjourn   

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderman Wicker to approve 

the agenda. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Kitchens, Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, 

Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, and Alderman Wicker. 

Those voting ñNayò. None 

Absent: None. 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 
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20250902-5 

 

APPROVE DOCKET OF CLAIMS NO.ôS 73286-73543 

 

The Board of Aldermen were presented with a docket of claims No. 73286-73543 in the 

amount of $2,760,565.54 for approval.  

Motion was duly made by Alderman Miller  and seconded by Alderman Robinson to 

approve the docket of claims for payment as presented. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, 

Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, and Alderman Kitchens. 

 Those voting ñNayò:  None 

 Absent: None. 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

A copy of the Claims Docket is attached and fully incorporated into these minutes. 

 

20250902-6 

 

APPROVE MINUTES FROM THE REGULAR MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

MEETING ON AUGUST 19, 2025. 

  

Motion was duly made by Alderman McLendon and seconded by Alderman Robinson to 

approve the minutes from the regular Mayor and Board of Aldermen Meeting on August 19, 

2025 with the change of the names of Alderman Harris and Alderwomen Ross to Alderman 

McLendon and Alderman Kitchens in the Utility Adjustments portion. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAye: Alderman Piper, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, Alderman 

Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens and Alderman McLendon. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None 

 Absent: None.   

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

20250902-7 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

 

A) Approve D. Sanford and E. Olmi to attend Haz-Mat A&O Course in Pearl, MS at 

the MS State Fire Academy on September 9, 2025. Also authorize to pay travel 

and registration. 

B) Approve M. Robledo and J. Borden to attend Haz-Mat A&O Course in Pearl, MS 

at the MS State Fire Academy on November 5, 2025. Also authorize to pay travel 

and registration. 

C) Approval for Lt. Algee and Lt. Dover to attend FBI LEEDA Command 

Leadership Institute at Germantown PD in Germantown, TN on 11/10-14, 2025 

and pay for registration costs. 

D) Approval for Det. M. Blevins and Det. D. Hendricks to attend Basic Detective 

Investigations at Germantown PD in Germantown, TN. On 11/4-5, 2025 and pay 

for registration costs. 

E) Approval for Jade Grissom and Makala Davis to attend MS 911 conference in 

Biloxi, MS on 10/10-14, 2025 and pay all registration fees and travel costs. 

F) Approval for Lydia Walker and Jhoanna Veliz to attend Legal Concepts at 

Hernando PD and pay for class costs. 

G) Approve M. Berry, M. Massey, and C. Barnette to attend the Fall MFIA (MS Fire 

Investigation Association) Seminar in Pearl, MS on October 22-24, 2025 and pay 

for all registration and travel expenses. 

H) Approval to renew Horizon IT coverage for dispatch Oct 2025-Sept 2026. 

I) Acknowledgement of 2nd and 3rd quarter DeSoto County Stormwater Advisory 

Committee meeting minutes. 

J) Request to waive all permit fees and inspection requirements for the 

Administration Vestibule project located at 365 Losher St, Hernando MS 38632. 
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K) Approval of the service agreement with TJ Sipes ñSanta Doughboyò and his team, 

to appear for the 2025 Cookies with Santa event on Friday, December 5, 2025 

from 5:00pm ï 8:00pm 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Robinson seconded by Alderwoman Lynch to 

approve the consent agenda. 

 A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, 

Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, and Alderman Piper. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None. 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

20250902-8 

PERSONNEL DOCKET 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderman Robinson to 

approve the personnel docket as presented.  

 A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, 

Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, and Alderman Piper. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

PERSONNEL DOCKET
September 2, 2025

New Hires Department Position Title Start Date Rate of Pay

Tyler Peters Fire Paramedic III TBD $26.16/Hr

Pay Adjustments
Previous 
Classification

New 
Classification

Effective 
Date

Current 
Rate of 
Pay 

Proposed 
Rate of Pay

Jonathan Waggener Driver Driver/Medic I 9/7/2025 $18.64/Hr $19.28/Hr

Jonathan Waggener Paramedic 9/7/2025 $6,000/Yr

Toriana Smith Dispatcher/T3Dispatcher/T4 9/7/2025 $23.94/Hr $25.11/Hr

Clayton Palmoore 9/7/2025 $18.52/Hr $19.00/Hr  
 

 

20250902-9 

 
DONATIONS DOCKET  

   

Motion was duly made by Alderwoman Lynch and seconded by Alderman McLendon to 

approve the Donations Docket as presented. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, Alderman 

Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, and Alderman Piper. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 
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 DONATIONS TO THE CITY 9/2/2025 Board Meeting

DATE NAME AMOUNT 

8/18/2025 PETWORX 2,500.00                          Animal Control Trailer  
 

20250902-10 

 

PRESENTATION OF COMM UNITY SERVICE AWARD DESOTO -TATE BAPTIST 

DISASTER RELIEF .  

  

 No action taken. 

 

 
 

20250902-11 

 

APPROVAL TO ACCEPT BANK FIRST 4% INTEREST BID FOR THE EWP GRANT 

REIMBURSEMNT ANTICIPATION LOAN NOT TO EXCEED $682,523.50 AND FOR 

THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL DOCUMENTS . 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Robinson and seconded by Alderwoman Lynch for 

approval to accept Bankfirst 4% interest bid for the EWP Grant Reimbursement anticipation loan 

not to exceed $682,523.50 and for the mayor to sign all documents. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, 

Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, and Alderman Kitchens. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None 

 Absent: None.  

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 
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20250902-12 

 

RESOLUTION DECLARING SEPTEMBER 22 -26, 2025 AS STORMWATER 

AWARENESS WEEK. 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderman Miller of 

Resolution declaring September 22-26, 2025 as Stormwater Awareness Week. 

A roll call vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAye:, Alderman Piper, Alderwoman Lynch,  Alderman Miller, Alderman 

Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens and Alderman McLendon 

Those voting ñNayò:   

 Absent: None.  

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

DECLARING SEPTEMBER 22-26, 2025 AS STORMWATER AWARENESS 

WEEK  
WHEREAS, the citizens of the City of Hernando, Mississippi desire and deserve a safe and 

clean environment in which to live and raise their families; and 

WHEREAS, it is known that the streams of Hernando are adversely impacted by the 

introduction of man-made pollutants; and 

WHEREAS, Hernando has been designated as a Stormwater Phase II Entity; and 

WHEREAS, Hernando has developed a Stormwater Runoff Management Program to meet the 

requirements established by the Clean Water Act and mandated by the United States 

Environmental Protection Agency and the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality; 

and 

WHEREAS, public education about the causes, effects, and prevention measures of and for 

stormwater and non-point source pollution of our streams is essential to Hernandoôs efforts to 

return its streams to their natural pollution-free condition; and 

WHEREAS, Hernando has adopted Public Education and Public Involvement as part of their 

Stormwater Runoff Program. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Aldermen of Hernando, 

Mississippi: 

That the Week of September 22 ï 26, 2025 be, and it is hereby declared to be ñStormwater 

Awareness Weekò. 

          The foregoing resolution was introduced by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderman 

Miller. 

           A vote was taken with the following results: 

           Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, 

Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, and Alderman Piper. 

           Those voting ñNayò: None 

           Absent: None 

 

           ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

 

       ________________________ 

ATTEST:      CHIP JOHNSON, MAYOR 

 

 

______________________________ 

PAM PYLE, CITY CLERK 

 

 

 

 

20250902-13 

 

REQUESTING THE BOARD TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE THE AWARDED LAND 

AND WATER CONSERVATION FUND(LWCF) GRANT FUNDING BY THE 
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NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, AND ADMINISTER THROUGH THE MISSISSIPPI 

DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, FISHERIES, AND PARKS AND FOR MAYOR 

JOHNSON TO SIGN. 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Robinson and seconded by Alderman McLendon to 

approve and accept the awarded Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) grant funding by 

the National Park Service, and administer through the Mississippi Department of Wildlife, 

Fisheries, and Parks and for Mayor Johnson to sign. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Piper, 

Alderman McLendon, and Alderwoman Lynch. 

Those voting ñNayò:  Alderman Kitchens. 

 Absent: None. 

            ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

Memo 

 

 
 

To: Hernando Board of Aldermen 

From: Jared Barkley, Parks and Recreation Director CC: Chip Johnson, Mayor 

Date: 8/27/2025 

Re: Request to Accept Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) Grant Funding 

 

 
 

I am requesting the Board to accept and approve the awarded Land and Water Conservation 

Fund (LWCF) grant funding by the National Park Service, and administered through the 

Mississippi Department of Wildlife, Fisheries, and Parks and for Mayor Johnson to sign. 

The grant is for the removal of existing halide lights and poles and install new poles, lights, and 

electrical upgrades at Milton Kuykendall Sports & Fitness Park. 

This is a 50/50 matching grant with a total project agreement of $353,000. $176,500 to be paid 

by the City and $176,500 to be paid by LWCF. This is a reimbursable grant that has been 

budgeted in the FY 25-26 Budget. The Period of Performance deadline is 7/31/2027. 

The Project Agreement and forms to be signed are attached. 
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20250902-14 

 

DISCUSSION OF OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUNDS AND THE REQUESTS FROM 

DESOTO COUNTY AND THE 21ST CIRCUIT INTERVENTION COURT.  

 

No action taken.  

 

20250902-15 

 

APPROVAL TO SEND A LETTER TO THE DESOTO COUNTY SUPERVISORS 

REQUESTING AMBULANCE FUNDING . 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderman McLendon of 

approval to send a letter to the Desoto County Supervisors requesting purchase of an ambulance. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, 

Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, and Alderman Kitchens. 
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Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

September 3, 2025 

 

 

Desoto County Board of Supervisors, 

We would like to thank you and your team for the many ways that we partner to move projects 

forward in the City of Hernando and Desoto County as a whole.  

We would like to bring another partnership opportunity to your attention that will serve both the 

citizens of Hernando and Desoto County.  With your help, we placed a third full-time ambulance 

in service this year.  This has helped decrease the number of times that we encounter an EMS-

Zero situation.   

We have a fleet of three full-time ambulances with one back-up ambulance.  There are many 

times that we have an ambulance in the shop and need to use the backup ambulance.  There are 

also many times that the backup ambulance will not run and we borrow from Horn Lake, 

Southaven, or Desoto County.  We are in dire need of a new ambulance to replace our oldest of 

the three full-time ambulances and we would then move that ambulance down to be a more 

reliable backup ambulance.   

We know that you need to justify your expenditures and answer to the citizens when you spend 

their tax dollars. The City of Hernando handles first response ambulance duties in 59 square 

miles of unincorporated county. This essentially means that we are the first response ambulance 

service to many of the Desoto County taxpayers in addition to the taxpayers that reside in the 

city limits.   

The last ambulance we purchased was $296,000.  Again, we appreciate and enjoy our close 

working relationship with Desoto County and would appreciate your consideration of purchasing 

a new ambulance for Hernando. 

Respectfully On Behalf of the Board of Aldermen, 

 

Mayor Chip Johnson 

 

 

 

City of Hernando Ambulance Inventory 

  Cost  Description  Location  Mileage 

Unit 1  $214,875 2023 Ford F-350 Fire Station #1    20,928 

Unit 2  $178,168 2018 4500 Dodge Fire Station #2  143,926 

Unit 3  $296,000 2024 Ford F-450 Fire Station #3      4,209 

Medic 5  unknown 2017 Ford F-450 Backup unit  219,576 
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20250902-16 

 

DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE APPROVAL OF 2025-2026 BUDGET AND APPROVAL 

TO PUBLISH. 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Robinson and seconded by Alderman Miller to 

approve the 2025-2026 Budget and approval to be publish as presented along with our discussion 

of the Opioid settlement and we will look at revenues and not hire the extra employees if we 

donôt have the revenues as absolutely projected. 

A roll call vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Miller, and Alderman Robinson. 

Those voting ñNayò:  Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, Alderman Piper, Alderman 

McLendon, and Alderwomen Lynch. 

 Absent: None 

 Motion failed. 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderwoman Lynch and seconded by Alderman Miller  to 

approve the 2025-2026 Budget and approval to be publish along with our discussion of the 

Opioid settlement and we will look at revenues and not hire the extra employees if we donôt have 

the revenues as absolutely projected and with the change of not adding new Service Tech 

position in the Utility Department. 

A roll call vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, 

Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson. 

Those voting ñNayò:  Alderman Wicker, and Alderman Kitchens. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025.     

RESOLUTION ADOPTING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 
BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2025 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026 FOR 

THE CITY OFHERNANDO, MISSISSIPPI 
WHEREAS, the City of Hernando, Mississippi acting through the Mayor and Board of 

Aldermen of the City of Hernando, Mississippi, have pursuant to Section 21-35-5 of the 

Mississippi Code of 1972, Annotated, prepared a complete budget of the municipal revenues and 

expenses estimated for the fiscal year of 2025-2026; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Hernando, Mississippi 

have prepared a statement showing the aggregate revenues collected during the current year in 

said city for municipal purposes as required by the aforesaid code section; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Hernando, Mississippi 

have maturely considered said budget and now desire to adopt the same as the official City 

Budget for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2025 and ending September 30, 2026. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the 

City of Hernando, Mississippi that pursuant to Section 21-35-5 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, 

Annotated the following budget is hereby adopted and approved as the budget of the City of 

Hernando, Mississippi for the fiscal year commencing October 1, 2025, and ending September 

30, 2026, said budget being in the following form, to wit: 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk of the City of Hernando, Mississippi 

shall cause the aforesaid budget to be published at least one (1) time in the DeSoto Times 

Tribune, a newspaper published in Hernando, Mississippi, during the month of September, 2025. 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderwoman Lynch seconded by Alderman Miller to approve 

the proposed budget for FYE 2026 removing the water service tech. 

A roll call vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, 

Alderman Robinson, and Alderman Piper. 

Those voting ñNayò: Alderman Wicker and Alderman Kitchens. 

Absent: None 

 

SO ORDERED on this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

Publish in DeSoto Times September 11, 2025 
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ATTEST: Pam Pyle, City Clerk Chip Johnson, Mayor 

 

                                        CITY OF HERNANDO  
                                         Budget FYE 2026  
Description  
001-GENERAL FUND  
REVENUE  
LICENSES & PERMITS -1,233,000.00 
INTER-GOVERNMENTAL:  
STATE SHARED REVENUES -7,416,391.12 
GRANTS FROM LOCAL UNITS  
GRAND GULF -158,500.00 
CHARGES FOR SERVICES:  
PUBLIC SAFETY FIRE CALLS -2,500.00 
HIGHWAY & STREETS  
HEALTH -1,300,000.00 
OTHER -67,000.00 
FINES & FORFEITS -599,000.00 
MISCELLANEOUS -1,335,760.00 

TOTAL WITHOUT TAXATION -
12,112,151.12 

TAX LEVY -7,183,450.00 

TOTAL REVENUE -
19,295,601.12 

TRANSFERS FROM SURPLUS -1,600,000.00 

TOTAL AVAILABLE CASH -
20,895,601.12 

  
EXPENDITURES GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 1,363,776.38 
SUPPLIES 30,300.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 631,229.22 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 18,000.00 
GRANT MATCHING 1,238,000.00 
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 3,281,305.60 

  
PUBLIC SAFETY  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 6,843,221.75 
SUPPLIES 365,700.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 671,295.29 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 517,000.00 
DEBT SERVICES 0 
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY 8,397,217.04 

  
PUBLIC WORKS  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 54,695.73 
SUPPLIES 52,000.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 485,347.02 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 500,000.00 
TOTAL TRANSFERS 0 
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 1,092,042.75 

  
HEALTH & WELFARE  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 298,409.34 
SUPPLIES 29,300.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 95,665.57 
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CAPITAL OUTLAY 25,000.00 
TOTAL HEALTH & WELFARE 448,374.91 

  
FIRE DEPARTMENT  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 5,653,726.81 
SUPPLIES 306,500.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 408,854.79 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 75,000.00 
DEBT SERVICE 202,026.00 
TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 6,646,107.60 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY 252,081.34 

  
COURT  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 498,078.02 
SUPPLIES 6,650.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 169,243.86 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,000.00 
TOTAL COURT 677,971.88 

  
BROWNFIELDS GRANT  
PERSONNEL 0 
SUPPLIES 13,500.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 87,000.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 100,500.00 

  
DEBT SERVICE EXPENSE  
REVENUE 0 
EXPENSES  
DEBT SERVICES 0 
TRANS TO BOND FUND 0 
SUPPLIES 0 
TOTAL EXP & YEAR-END BAL  
  
101- LIBRARY FUND  
REVENUE  
MISCELLANEOUS  
TAX LEVY REVENUE -165,000.00 
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUE -165,000.00 
EXPENDITURES  
FIRST REG. LIBRARY EXP. 165,000.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 165,000.00 
TOTAL EXP. & YEAR END BAL 0 

  
102-ARPA  
REVENUE  
ARPA REVENUE -3,549,056.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -3,549,056.00 
EXPENDITURES 0 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 0 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,218,113.56 
CONTINGENCIES 330,942.44 
WATER EXPENDITURES  
CAPITAL OUTLAY  
TOTAL WATER CAP OUTLAY  
TOTAL EXPENSES 3,549,056.00 
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103-CEMETERY MAINTENANCE  
REVENUE -47,050.00 
CEMETERY MAINT REVENUE  
TOTAL REVENUE -47,050.00 
LOAN PROCEEDS  
EXPENDITURES  
CEMETERY SUPPLIES 100 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 30,520.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 
DEBT SERVICES 13,400.00 
CONTINGENCIES  
CONTINGENCY 3,030.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 47,050.00 
TOTAL EXP & YEAR-END BAL 0 

  
105-CULTURE & RECREATION  
REVENUE  
STATE REVENUE -3,425,298.00 
HERNANDO MATCHING REVENUE -176,500.00 
MISCELLANEOUS -2,574,300.00 
TAX LEVY REVENUE -483,651.00 
TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUE -6,659,749.00 
EXPENDITURES  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 813,722.97 
SUPPLIES 224,950.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 915,798.15 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 4,606,896.43 
DEBT SERVICES 98,040.00 
TOTAL CONTINGENCY 341.45 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,659,749.00 
TOTAL EXP & YEAR END BAL 0 

  
106-FORFEITURE FUND  
REVENUE 0 
STATE REVENUE - FORFEITURE  
HERNANDO MATCHING REVENUE  
MISCELLANEOUS  
TOTAL REVENUE 0 
TRANSFERS FROM SURPLUS  
EXPENDITURES  
PERSONNEL SERVICES  
SUPPLIES  
OTHER SERV & CHARGES  
CAPITAL OUTLAY  
TOTAL CONTINGENCY  
TOTAL EXPENDITURES  
TOTAL EXP & YEAR END BAL 0 

  
108-SPEC.REV/HOTEL-MOTEL TAX  
REVENUE  
HOTEL-MOTEL TAX -54,000.00 
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE -107,000.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -161,000.00 

  
EXPENDITURES  
SUPPLIES 35,000.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 106,000.00 
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CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 
CONTINGENCY 20,000.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 161,000.00 
TOTAL EXP & YEAR END BAL 0 

  
109-PERPETUAL FUND  
REVENUE -2,000.00 
PERPETUAL FUND REVENUE -47,500.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -49,500.00 
EXPENSES  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES  
CAPITAL OUTLAY  
CONTINGENCIES 49,500.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES  
CURRENT FUND BALANCE 0 

  
110-W OAK GROVE/HWY 51  
TOTAL REVENUE -1,000.00 

  
TOTAL EXPENSES 0 

  
200-DEBT SERVICE FUND  
REVENUE  
MISCELLANEOUS -347,000.00 
TAX LEVY REVENUE -1,162,000.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -1,509,000.00 
EXPENDITURES 1,506,783.00 
DEBT EXPENSES  
CONTINGENCY 2,217.00 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,509,000.00 
TOTAL EXP & YEAR END BAL 0 

  
303-MBD BOND-PARKS  
REVENUE  
STATE FUNDS TRANSACTIONS  
INTEREST EARNED -50,000.00 
TRANSFER OF SURPLUS -5,000,000.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -5,050,000.00 
EXPENSES  
BALLFIELD BOND 4,800,000.00 
CONTINGENCY 250,000.00 
FUND BALANCE 0 

  
304-MS INFRASTRUCTURE MODERN  
REVENUE -1,650,000.00 
MISC -2,150,000.00 
TOTAL REVENUE -3,800,000.00 
EXPENSES  
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 2,660,000.00 
CONTINGENCIES 1,140,000.00 
TOTAL EXPENSES 3,800,000.00 
FUND BALANCE 0 

  
400-UTILITY FUND  
REVENUE  
WATER SALES -3,100,000.00 
WATER TAPS -200,000.00 
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STATE SHARED REVENUES  
SANITATION -1,875,000.00 
SEWER -1,250,000.00 
TAX LEVY 0 
MISCELLANEOUS -4,783,500.00 
SURPLUS FUNDS  

TOTAL AVAILABLE REVENUE -
11,208,500.00 

  
EXPENDITURES  
ONLINE PAYMENTS  
PUBLIC WORKS  
PERSONNEL SERVICES 2,476,211.70 
SUPPLIES 760,925.00 
OTHER SERVICES & CHARGES 6,251,436.51 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 
DEBT SERVICES 1,646,277.00 
TOTAL TRANSFERS 0 
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS 9,488,573.21 
DEBT SERVICES 1,646,227.00 
TOTAL DEBT SERVICES  
CONTINGENCY PUBLIC WORKS 73,699.79 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,208,500.00 
Fund Balance 0 

 

20250902-17 

 

APPROVAL TO AMEND CIVIC CENTER/ENTERGY STATION ANNEXATION 

ORDINANCE.  

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Wicker and seconded by Alderman Piper for 

approval to amend Civic Center/Entergy Station annexation ordinance. Also to publish for Public 

Hearing at the October 7, 2025 board meeting. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, Alderman Piper, Alderman 

McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, and Alderman Robinson. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

20250902-18 

 

EXECUTIVE  SESSION: PARKS POTENTIAL LITIGATION  

 

 

CLOSED DETERMINATION TO GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION  

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderwomen Lynch to go 

into closed determination for Executive Session. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, 

Alderman Miller, Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, and Alderman Kitchens. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 
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COME OUT OF CLOSED DETERMINATION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION . 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Miller  and seconded by Alderman Kitchen to come 

out of closed determination for Executive Session. 

 A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Piper, Alderman 

McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, and Alderman Miller, Alderman Kitchens. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

GO INTO EXECUTIVE SESSION  

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Piper and seconded by Alderwomen Lynch to go 

into Executive Session regarding potential litigation with Parks. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, Alderman Piper, Alderman 

McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, Alderman Miller, and Alderman Robinson. 

Those voting ñNayò:  None. 

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

COME OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

Motion was duly made by Alderman Wicker and seconded by Alderman Piper to come 

out of Executive Session. 

A vote was taken with the following results: 

Those voting ñAyeò: Alderman Robinson, Alderman Wicker, Alderman Kitchens, 

Alderman Piper, Alderman McLendon, Alderwoman Lynch, and Alderman Miller. 

Those voting ñNayò:   

 Absent: None 

 ORDERED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

No action taken. 

 

20250902-19 

 

ADJOURN   

 

 There being no further business at this time a motion was duly made by Alderman 

Wicker, seconded by Alderman Robinson to adjourn. 

 Motion passed with a unanimous vote of ñAye.ò 

 

RESOLVED AND DONE this the 2nd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

 

    _______________________________ 

            CHIP JOHNSON, MAYOR  

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

___________________________________ 

NICOLE HILARIO, ASST. CITY CLERK 
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